
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 182 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 04.02.2025


Impact of special campaign 4.0


182:   SMT. KIRAN CHOUDHRY:
   SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK:
   DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI:
   SMT. REKHA SHARMA:
   SHRI SUBHASH BARALA:


Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) how the special campaign 4.0 has benefited farmers or end-users of fertilizers directly all over the country including Haryana;
(b) whether the special campaign 4.0 impact fertilizer production, distribution, or supply chain efficiency all over the country including Haryana; and
(c) if so, details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & ERTILIZERS

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) :    The Special Campaign 4.0 was conducted by the Department of Fertilizers

with an aim to achieve the goals of institutionalizing Swachhata and reducing pendency in Government offices as per the Guidelines issued by the Department of Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances (DARPG) dated 22.08.2024. Under the Special

Campaign 4.0, the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samriddhi Kendras (PMKSKs) were identified as the Cleanliness sites with an aim to improve the PMKSKs with clean premises, enhanced facilities and easy accessibility for farmers.


(b) to (c):   The availability of fertilizers in the country, including the State of Haryana,

has remained adequate during the ongoing Rabi 2024-25 season and the details of the requirement, availability, sales and closing stock of fertilizers i.e. Urea, DAP, MOP and NPKS are given at Annexure.

**********
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred question

No. 182 for answering on 04.02.2025

DEMAND, AVAILABILITY, CONSUMPTION & CLOSING STOCK OF
FERTILIZERS DURING THE ONGOING RABI 2024-25 (FROM 01.10.2025 TO

29.01.2025)

A. UREA

(Figures in LMT)

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY CONSUMPTION CLOSING STOCK

1   Haryana 9.11 12.53 11.37 1.16

2 ALL INDIA 148.15 197.04 154.21 42.84

B.  DAP

(Figures in LMT)

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY CONSUMPTION CLOSING STOCK

1

Haryana

2.50 2.78 2.61 0.17

2 ALL INDIA 45.93 52.77 43.93 8.84

C.  MOP

(Figures in LMT)

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY CONSUMPTION CLOSING STOCK

1  Haryana 0.20 0.40 0.18 0.22

2 ALL INDIA 9.11 18.52 9.35 9.17

D.  NPKS

(Figures in LMT)

S.No State DEMAND AVAILABILITY CONSUMPTION CLOSING STOCK

1    Haryana 0.99 0.76 0.66 0.10

2 ALL INDIA 60.38 81.23
58.40

58.40
22.82


**********

